

Chief Justice's Court

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 26281 of 2023

Petitioner :- Nazrana Begum

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Ram Pravesh Yadav,Dharmendra Kumar Dwivedi

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Pritinker Diwaker,Chief Justice

Hon'ble Ashutosh Srivastava,J.

The case of the petitioner is that by ex parte order, the respondents are trying to dispossess the petitioner from the land in question. From the record that has been filed, it is borne out that the land in question does not stand in the name of the petitioner but in the name of Educational Institution. We also find that khatauni is of the year 2005.

We require the petitioner to file recent khatauni to establish the prima facie ownership of the plots in favour of the petitioner.

List this case on 4.9.2023 as fresh.

In the meanwhile, Sri Sharad Sharma, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.3 and also the State counsel may seek instructions in the matter.

Order Date :- 9.8.2023

Kuldeep

(Ashutosh Srivastava,J) (Pritinker Diwaker,C.J.)